

No. 15-108

---

---

*In The*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LUIS M. SANCHEZ VALLE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Puerto Rico*

---

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER SENIOR  
PUERTO RICO OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hyland Hunt  
Z.W. Julius Chen  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. FUNDAMENTAL LEGAL PRINCIPLES CONTRAVENE THE NOTION OF PUERTO RICO “SOVEREIGNTY” ..... 5

    A. Puerto Rico Is A Territory Subject To Congressional Control..... 6

    B. Any Sovereign-Like Powers Exercised By Puerto Rico Are Statutorily Authorized By Congress..... 13

II. AT MOST, THE COURT SHOULD EXPRESSLY CONFINE ANY DISCUSSION OF PUERTO RICO’S “SOVEREIGNTY” TO THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE..... 16

    A. The “Dual Sovereignty” Issue Is Distinct From The Issue Of “Sovereignty” Writ Large ..... 17

    B. A Narrow Ruling Avoids Unintended Consequences..... 18

        1. *Political Consequences* ..... 19

        2. *Legal Consequences* ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	7, 8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	8
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cordova &amp; Simonpietri Ins. Agency Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank NA</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	10, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973) .....	7
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	14
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) .....	11

<i>Igartua v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Igartua de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	11, 23
<i>Igartua de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Igartua-de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Mora v. Mejias</i> , 206 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1953).....	7
<i>National Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879) .....	9
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</i> , 483 U.S. 219 (1987) .....	7
<i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	13
<i>South Porto Rico Sugar Co. v. Buscaglia</i> , 154 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 1946) .....	7

*Torres v. Puerto Rico*,  
442 U.S. 465 (1979) ..... 9, 11, 22

*United States v. Quiñones*,  
758 F.2d 40 (1st Cir. 1985) ..... 11

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 17

*Waller v. Florida*,  
397 U.S. 387 (1970) ..... 18

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

U.S. CONST.  
amend. X..... 14  
art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 22  
art. IV, § 3..... 6  
art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... 8

11 U.S.C.  
§ 101(52) ..... 16  
§ 903..... 16

48 U.S.C.  
§ 731b..... 15  
§ 731d note..... 10  
§ 734..... 22

Act of July 3, 1950,  
Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319..... 9

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014,  
Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

G.A. Res. 748 (VIII) (Nov. 27, 1953) .....	11
GARRETT, R. SAM, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R42765, PUERTO RICO’S POLITICAL STATUS AND THE 2012 PLEBISCITE: BACKGROUND AND KEY QUESTIONS (2013) .....	20
GARRETT, R. SAM, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL32933, POLITICAL STATUS OF PUERTO RICO: OPTIONS FOR CONGRESS (2011) .....	19
H.R. 856, 105th Cong. (1997) .....	19
H.R. REP. NO. 105-131, pt. 1 (1997) .....	11
H.R. REP. NO. 81-2275 (1950) .....	15
Memorandum from Colin Powell, U.S. Secretary of State, to the Embassy of Belize (May 16, 2003) .....	23
Office of Legal Counsel, Mutual Consent Provisions in the Guam Commonwealth Legislation: Memorandum Opinion for the Special Representative for Guam Commonwealth (July 28, 1994) .....	12, 13
REPORT BY THE PRESIDENT’S TASK FORCE ON PUERTO RICO’S STATUS (2011) .....	19, 23
S. REP. NO. 82-1720 (1952) .....	15
<i>Sovereignty</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....	17

TORRUELLA, JUAN R., THE SUPREME COURT AND  
PUERTO RICO: THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATE  
AND UNEQUAL (1988) .....8
